Rules) of the Company or its subsidiaries. None of the Placees or their respective

associates has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the

Company as a result of the Placing.

COMPLETION OF THE CONVERSION OF THE PSCS

The Board is also pleased to announce that completion of the conversion of the PSCS

held by Album Enterprises into new Shares took place on 28 April 2011 converting the

principal amount of US$690,000,000 at the conversion price of HK$3.45 per new Share,

based on the exchange rate of US$1.00 = HK$7.78. Accordingly 1,560,000,000 new

Shares have been issued and allotted to Album Enterprises.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

completion of the Placing and the conversion of the PSCS, and after completion of both

the Placing and the conversion of the PSCS:

- 3 -

Shareholder

Immediately before completion of the

Placing and the conversion of the PSCS

Immediately after completion of the

Placing and the conversion of the PSCS

(No. of Shares)

(%)

(No. of Shares)

(%)

China Minmetals

Corporation
 (1)

2,225,246,916 75.00 2,225,246,916 42.07

Conversion Shares
(2)

-- -- 1,560,000,000 29.49

Total China Minmetals

Corporation
(1)

 shareholding

2,225,246,916 75.00 3,785,246,916 71.56

Public Shareholders

Placees

-- -- 762,612,000 14.42

Other public Shareholders

741,748,973 25.00 741,748,973 14.02

Total

2,966,995,889 100.00 5,289,607,889 100.00

Notes:

(1) China Minmetals Corporation holds approximately 96.50% of China Minmetals Corporation Limited

and China National Metal Products Co. Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Minmetals

Corporation, holds 1.00% of China Minmetals Corporation Limited. China Minmetals Corporation

Limited holds approximately 91.57% of the issued share capital of China Minmetals Non-Ferrous

Metals Company Limited, which in turn holds the entire issued share capital of Top Create Resources

Limited and Album Enterprises. Top Create Resources Limited holds 24.28% of the issued share

capital of the Company and Album Enterprises holds 47.28% of the issued share capital of the